

Index No. 158815/2021

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of

LISA FLANZRAICH, BENAY WAITZMAN, LINDA
WOOLVERTON, ED FERINGTON, MERRI TURK
LASKY, PHYLLIS LIPMAN, on behalf of themselves and
others similarly situated, and the NYC ORGANIZATION
OF PUBLIC SERVICE RETIREES, INC., on behalf of
former New York City public service employees who are
now Medicare-eligible Retirees,

Petitioner

For a Judgment Pursuant to CPLR Article 78

- against -

RENEE CAMPION, as Commissioner of the City of New
York Office of Labor Relations, CITY OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF LABOR RELATIONS, the CITY OF NEW
YORK

Respondent

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONERS' ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

GEORGIA M. PESTANA

Corporation Counsel of the City of New York

Attorney for Respondents

100 Church Street, Room 2-109(g)

New York, New York 10007

Of Counsel: Rachel M. DiBenedetto

William S.J. Fraenkel

Tel.: (212) 356-5031

Matter No.: 2021-028140

William S.J. Fraenkel,
Rachel DiBenedetto,
Of Counsel.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

 POINT I: PETITIONERS’ LACK OF A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS OF THE MERITS ... 4

 A. Petitioners Fail to State a Breach of Contract Claim 4

 B. Petitioners Misconstrue the Law and the Facts 4

 C. The New York State Constitution does not prohibit a change in retiree healthcare
 benefits 8

 D. The City’s Decision is Not Arbitrary and Capricious 9

 POINT II: PETITIONERS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED IMMINENT IRREPARABLE
 HARM..... 11

 POINT III: THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES FAVORS RESPONDENTS 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Amboy Bus Co. Inc. v. Klein</i> , No. 117760/09, 2010 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2445 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Apr. 28, 2010).....	12
<i>Baker v. Bd. of Educ., Wappingers Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 815 N.Y.S.2d 112 (2d Dep't)	7
<i>Bryant v. Bd. of Educ., Chenango Forks Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 29 Misc. 3d 706 (Sup. Ct. Broome Co. 2010).....	7
<i>Central Sch. Dist. No. 2 of Coeymans v. New York State Teachers Retirement Sys.</i> , 46 Misc. 2d 225, 233 (Sup. Ct., Albany Co. 1965)	10
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Fedders Corp.</i> , 404 N.Y.S.2d 844 (1st Dep't 1978).....	11
<i>De Lury v. New York</i> , 378 N.Y.S.2d 49 (1st Dep't 1975)	3
<i>Greenwald v. Schechter</i> , 188 N.Y.S.2d 751 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1959)	10
<i>Harris v. Patients Med., P.C.</i> , 93 N.Y.3d 299 (1st Dep't 2019).....	11
<i>Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs, Local No. 463</i> , 191 Misc. 2d 375 (Sup Ct., Niagara Cty 2002)	12
<i>Jackson v. Roslyn Bd. of Educ.</i> , 652 F. Supp. 332 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	8
<i>Jones v. Bd. of Educ. of Watertown City Sch. Dist.</i> , 816 N.Y.S.2d 796 (2006)	7
<i>Kolbe v. Tibbetts</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 344 (2013).....	5
<i>Matter of Lippman v. Board of Educ. of Sewanhaka Cent. High School Dist.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 313 (1985).....	9
<i>Matter of Lopez v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 2011 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 213 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co. Feb. 4, 2011)	10
<i>Matter of Retired Pub. Empl. Assn., Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 2012 N.Y. Slip Op 32979(U) (Sup. Ct, Albany County 2012).....	9
<i>Matter of Sullivan Cnty. Harness Racing Assn. v. Glassner</i> , 332 N.Y.S.2d 622 (1972).....	9
<i>May v. Bd. of Educ., Newark Central School Dist.</i> , 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 10256 (Sup. Ct. Wayne Co. 2008)	8
<i>New York State Law Enf. Employees v. Cuomo</i> , 485 N.Y.S.2d 719 (1984)	10
<i>Nobu Next Door, LLC v. Fine Arts Hous., Inc.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 839 (2005)	4
<i>Woodward & Lothrop, Inc. v. Schnabel</i> , 593 F. Supp. 1385 (D.D.C. 1984).....	13
Statutes	
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §12-126(b).....	4
Civil Practice Law & Rules	
CPLR § 6301.....	3
